BY ALDS. PÉREZ, HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON. DODD

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Alfonso "La Movida" Muñoz- Calixto who passed from this life on January 31, 2019.

WHEREAS,

ALFONSO "LA MOVIDA" MUÑOZ-CALIXTO

passed from this life at the age of 46 on January 31, 2019 and funeral services were held on February 15, 2019 at Rozga-Walloch Chapel in Milwaukee; and

WHEREAS, Alfonso "La Movida" Muñoz-Calixto, affectionately referred to as "La Movida" by family and friends, was born in Acapulco, Guerrero, México, where he will return to be laid to rest with his parents; and

WHEREAS, La Movida, a very friendly and compassionate individual, was known in the Milwaukee community as an activist for the LGBTQ community, opening the door for many to follow in his bravery, and loved to dance cumbia, participate onstage as a Drag Queen with the stage name "Cassandra Muñoz," and often provided choreography for quinceañeras, weddings and shows; and

WHEREAS, La Movida became well known for his hairstyling career with the Paul Mitchell Hair Styling Salon (formerly known as Fashion Impressions in the South Side of Milwaukee), and also volunteered in many local Latino events doing hairstyling jobs for young girls, women and males participating in pageants and back to school events; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Alfonso "La Movida" Muñoz-Calixto, recognizes his lasting impact on his community, and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine, upstanding man; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Alfonso "La Movida" Muñoz- Calixto.

Introduced by Common Council members José G. Pérez, Ashanti Hamilton, Milele A. Coggs, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, Terry L. Witkowski, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey, Cavalier Johnson and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on February 26, 2019.